uncertainty of the actual roughness coefficient calculation.

For lesser slopes, however, a measurement error of that magnitude would

have an increasingly adverse effect on roughness calculations. If the height

difference is only 0.05 meters over a 8 meter length, with the potential error

still at 0.006 meters, then the uncertainty of the slope is 12% and the

uncertainty of the roughness calculation is 3.5 %.  Lower slopes do, however,

generally imply easier measuring conditions with more stable water levels

and possibilities to enter the stream with the laser pointer for optimal

positioning. Therefore, the worst-case scenario becomes less likely to happen

as its effect increases.

11.3 Combined uncertainty effect

From above sections a 5 % uncertainty level from flow measurements and up

to 4 % from slope measurements. With some errors from other geometry a

reasonable approximation of error could be 10 %. This seems rather large,

but the actual effect on roughness values is not adverse enough to exclude

application of the findings. The effect of 10% uncertainty is shown below in

Table 25.

Table 25. Effect of 10 % uncertainty on a range of roughness coefficient values.

M + 10% - 10%
5 5.5 4.5

10 11 9
15 16.5 13.5
20 22 18

12 Linear Regression Analysis

Four different variables were tested for their correlation with M to search for

appropriate ways to describe and estimate the factors with most significant

92

effect on M/n.  Plots of each respective variable and M is shown below as

well as a table with Pearson correlation values. It is important to note that the

correlation of variables that are also parameters in Manning’s Equations has

spurious tendencies as the correlation is made with values that has been

calculated by the variables.

Table 26. Correlation coefficients for evaluated variables